
 

ACCESSIBLE PARKING 
The STATE OF OREGON requires accessible parking be provided, constructed, signed, 
and maintained per Oregon Revised Statutes, Section 447.233 numbers (1) through (7), 
and Chapter 11 of the 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC), which also 
references ICC A117.1-2009.  For your convenience, Figures 1 through 10 referenced in 
OSSC 1106.7.2 and provided by 2014 OSSC Errata October 16, 2014, are included in this 
informational packet. 

 
The State of Oregon adopted accessibility standards to conform to the Federal Americans with 
Disabilities Act.  These standards include configuration and signage requirements for 
accessible parking and affect any parking lot restriping work that is performed in the City of 
Albany. 

1. Signs must be mounted at 60” minimum, measured from the ground to the bottom of the lowest sign.  This 
requirement applies to all signs, including those mounted on buildings or poles.  OSSC 1107.6.2 

2. For every six accessible spaces, at least one must be striped and signed to be “Van Accessible.”  
OSSC 1106.5 

3. Parking lots with more than 100 spaces must be provided with “Wheelchair User Only” parking. 
OSSC Table 1106.1 

4. The access aisle adjacent to the disabled parking space shall be on the passenger side of the vehicle unless 
the aisle serves two vehicles.  OSSC 1106.7.1 

Chapter 11 of the 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code can be viewed online here: 
http://ecodes.biz/ecodes_support/free_resources/Oregon/14_Structural/14_ORStructural_main.html 

As a reminder, a permit is required for any parking lot re-striping work in which: 

1. The accessible parking spaces do not meet current standards. 

2. The configuration of any spaces in the lot is changing. 

3. The lot is being seal-coated or is having an overlay before being restriped, regardless of the attempt to mark 
the original striping or ability to view original stripes through the seal coat or overlay. 

Our office is happy to assist you in planning your projects to ensure that they conform to the State standards. 

Gary Stutzman, Building Official 

City of Albany 

(541 ) 917-7626 

gary.stutzman@cityofalbany.net 

http://ecodes.biz/ecodes_support/free_resources/Oregon/14_Structural/14_ORStructural_main.html
mailto:gary.stutzman@cityofalbany.net


 

2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE 

SECTION 1106 PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING 
FACILITIES 

1106.1 Required.  Where parking is provided, accessible parking 
spaces shall be provided in compliance with Table 1106.1, except as 
required by Sections 1106.2 through 1106.4. Where more than one 
parking facility is provided on a site, the number of parking spaces 
required to be accessible shall be calculated separately for each 
parking facility.   

Exception:  This section does not apply to parking spaces used 
exclusively for buses, trucks, other delivery vehicles, law 
enforcement vehicles or vehicular impound and motor pools where 
lots accessed by the public are provided with an accessible passenger 
loading zone. 

TABLE 1106.1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES 
Total Parking 
in Lot   

Minimum 
Number of 
Accessible 
Spaces   

Number of 
Van 
Accessible 
Spaces   

“Wheelchair 
User Only” 
Spaces   

 1 to 25 1   1   -   
26 to 50   2   1   -   
51 to 75   3   1   -   
76 to 100   4   1   -   
101 to 150  5    1  
151 to 200   6    1  
201 to 300   7     2  
301 to 400   8    2  
401 to 500   9    2  
501 to 1,000   2% of total   -   1 in every 6 

accessible 
spaces or 
portion thereof   

1,001 and over   20 plus 1 
for each 
100, or 
fraction 
thereof, 
over 1,000   

-   1 in every 6 
accessible 
spaces or 
portion thereof   

ORS 447.233(5) through (7) are not a part of this code but are 
reproduced here for the reader’s convenience: 

447.233 Accessible parking space requirements; inspection of 
spaces; remedy for violation. 
(5) The director is authorized to inspect parking spaces and facilities and 
buildings subject to the provisions of this section, and to do whatever is 
necessary to enforce the requirements, including the maintenance 
requirements, of this section. Municipalities and counties may administer 
and enforce the requirements of this section in the manner provided under 
ORS 455.150 for administration and enforcement of specialty codes. All 
plans for parking spaces subject to the provisions of this section must be 
approved by the director prior to the creation of the spaces.   

(6) Requirements adopted under this section shall not apply to long-
term parking facilities at the Portland International Airport. 

(7) Any reported violation of this section shall be investigated by the 
administrative authority. The administrative authority shall make a 
final decision and order correction, if necessary, within 30 days of 
notification. Any aggrieved person may appeal within 30 days of the 
decision by the administrative authority to the appropriate municipal 
appeals board or, at the option of the local jurisdiction, directly to the 
Building Codes Structures Board established under ORS 455.132. 

The appeal shall be acted upon within 60 days of filing. The decision 
of the municipal appeals board may be appealed to the board. The 
board shall act on the appeal within 60 days of filing. All appeals to 
the board shall be filed in accordance with ORS 455.690 

1106.2 Groups R-2 and R-3.  At least 2 percent, but not less than 
one, of each type of parking space provided for occupancies in 
Groups R-2 and R-3, which are required to have Accessible, Type A 

or Type B dwelling or sleeping units, shall be accessible. Where 
parking is provided within or beneath a building, accessible parking 
spaces shall also be provided within or beneath the building. 

1106.3 Hospital outpatient facilities.  At least 10 percent, but not 
less than one, of patient and visitor parking spaces provided to serve 
hospital outpatient facilities shall be accessible.   

1106.4 Rehabilitation facilities and outpatient physical therapy 
facilities.  At least 20 percent, but not less than one, of the portion of 
patient and visitor parking spaces serving rehabilitation facilities 
specializing in treating conditions that affect mobility and outpatient 
physical therapy facilities shall be accessible. 

1106.5 Van spaces.  For every six or fraction of six accessible 

parking spaces, at least one shall be a van-accessible parking space. 
Where five or more parking spaces are designated accessible, any 
space that is designated as van accessible shall be reserved for 
wheelchair users. 

Exception:  In Group R-2 and R-3 occupancies, van-accessible 
spaces located within private garages shall be permitted to have 
vehicular routes, entrances, parking spaces and access aisles with a 
minimum vertical clearance of 7 feet (2134 mm).   

1106.6 Location.  Accessible parking spaces shall be located on the 
shortest practical accessible route of travel from adjacent parking to 
an accessible building entrance. In parking facilities that do not serve 
a particular building, accessible parking spaces shall be located on 
the shortest route to an accessible pedestrian entrance to the parking 
facility. Where buildings have multiple accessible entrances with 
adjacent parking, accessible parking spaces shall be dispersed and 
located near the accessible entrances. 

Exceptions: 
1.  In multilevel parking structures, van-accessible parking 
spaces are permitted on one level. 

2.  Accessible parking spaces shall be permitted to be located in 
different parking facilities if substantially equivalent or greater 
accessibility is provided in terms of distance from an accessible 

entrance or entrances, parking fee and user convenience. 

1106.7 Parking spaces 
1106.7.1 General.  Accessible car and van parking spaces shall 
comply with ICC ANSI A117.1 Section 502, Chapter 11 Figures 
2 through 6 and Figure 10. The access aisle adjacent to the 
disabled parking space shall be on the passenger side of the 
vehicle unless the aisle serves two vehicles. 
1106.7.2 Identification.  In addition to the requirements of 
ANSI A117.1, Section 502.7, when the van accessible space 
meets the provisions of Section 1106.5 the space shall also have 
a sign designating “wheelchair user only”. Such signs shall be 
60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the floor of the parking 
space, measured to the bottom of the sign. See Chapter 11 
Figures 1 through 10 for sign configurations. 

 



FIGURE 1 

For SI:      1 inch = 25.4 mm. 
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ACCESSIBILITY 

PAVEMENT MARKING STENCIL 

Background 

C (stroke width) 

A 

B 

Pavement Marking Background:    Optional: Blue, Retro-reflective 

Pavement Marking Stencil:        White,   Retro-reflective 

LEGEND 

MINIMUM 

DIMENSIONS (INCHES) 

A B C D E F G 

28 24 3 

The pavement marking stencil shall be used to designate an accessible 

parking area reserved for vehicles with DMV permits. 
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ACCESSIBILITY 

FIGURE 2 

For SI:      1 foot = 304.8 mm. 1 degree = 0.01745 rad. 
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ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 

sign 

locations 

Curb ramp 
(shall not extend into 
the access aisle) 

SIGN 
R7-8 

SIGN 
R7-8 P 

Opt. sign 
location 

2’ 2’ 

2’ Typ 

Access Aisle 

MINIMUM STANDARD 

SINGLE-ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE 
(VAN-ACCESSIBLE  DESIGNATION REQUIRED) 



FIGURE 3 

For SI:      1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 degree = 0.01745. 
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ACCESSIBILITY 
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ACCESSIBILITY 

For SI:      1 foot = 304.8 mm. 

FIGURE 4 

MINIMUM STANDARD 

FIVE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES 
(ONE WHEELCHAIR USER DESIGNATION REQUIRED) 

SIGN 
R7-8 

SIGN 
R7-8 P 

SIGN 
OR7-8C 

Opt. sign 
location 
(Typ.) 

SIGN 
R7-8 

6’ (Min) Access Aisle 

Van Access Aisle 
8’ min. 

required.  See Fig. 1 
for dimensions 

Pavement marking 

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 

9’  Min 

17’ Min. 

9’ 9’ 9’ 9’ 
Min Min Min Min 



FIGURE 5 

For SI:      1 inch = 25.4 mm.. 1 foot = 308.4 mm. 
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  6’ (Min) Access Aisle 

CURB RAMP (TYP.) 

White 24” wide lines (TYP.)* 

*  Type and width of crosswalk may 
    vary from illustration. Crosswalk 
    shall be MUTCD compliant. 

VEHICULAR WAY 

A raised crosswalk may 
be used instead of 
ramps at each end of the 
crosswalk as shown. 

CURB RAMP (TYP.) CURB 

MULTIPLE-ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE 
WITH 

RAISED PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS 
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ACCESSIBILITY 

FIGURE 6 

For SI:      1 inch = 25.4 mm., 1 foot = 304.8 mm. 

6’ (Min) Access Aisle 

Van Access Aisle 
8’ min. 

VEHICULAR WAY White 24” wide lines (TYP.)* 

*  Type and width of crosswalk may 
    vary from illustration. Crosswalk 
    shall be MUTCD compliant. 
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FIGURE 7 

For SI:      1 inch = 25.4 mm. 
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ACCESSIBILITY 

SIGN DESIGN 
SIGN NO. R7-8 

12” 

18” 

Sign Legend:    Green,        Retro-reflective sheeting 

Sign Background: White,        Retro-reflective sheeting 

The Accessible Person parking sign is used to designate a 
parking area reserved for vehicles with DMV permit as stated. 

Symbol:     White on Blue Background,   Retro-reflective 

Sign: Standard Federal R7-8 without arrow from 

         the Standards Highway and Markings Handbook 
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ACCESSIBILITY 

FIGURE 8 

For SI:      1 inch = 25.4 mm., 1 foot = 304.8 mm. 

18” 

9” 

2 1/4” 

2” D 

1” 

1 1/2” D 

2 1/4” 

3/8” 3/8” 1 1/2” R 

SIGN DESIGN 
SIGN NO. R7-8P 

Sign Background: White,        Retroreflective sheeting 

Sign Legend:    Green,        Retroreflective sheeting 

Refer to the Standard Highway Signs book for details. 

The VAN-ACCESSIBLE sign shall only be used with sign R7-8 
to designate the parking spaces that have an access aisle 8 ft 
or wider 



FIGURE 9 
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ACCESSIBILITY 

For SI:      1 inch = 25.4 mm., 1 foot = 304.8 mm. 

SIGN DESIGN 
SIGN NO. OR7-8c 

18” 

9” 

2 1/4” 

1 1/2”D 

1 1/2”D 

1 1/2” 

2 1/4” 

3/8” 3/8”   1 3/4”R 

Sign Background: White,        Retroreflective sheeting 

Sign Legend:    Green,        Retroreflective sheeting 

Refer to ODOT Sign Policy and Guidelines for details. 

The WHEELCHAIR USER ONLY sign shall only be used with the Disabled 
Person Parking Sign (R7-8) and the VAN ACCESSIBLE sign (R7-8P) 
to designate the wheelchair user only spaces as defined in 
ORS 447.233 
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ACCESSIBILITY 

FIGURE 10 

For SI:      1 inch = 25.4 mm., 1 foot = 304.8 mm. 
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ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 

(Use “Parallel or Combined Ramp Detail” 
when reqd. landing cannot be obtained) 

PENDICULAR SIDEWALK RAMP DETAIL 

SECTION A—A  SECTION A—A  
WITH MONOLITHIC CURB & SIDEWALK 

Flare slopes 10% for landings 4’ or wider and 8.33% for 
landings between 3’ and 4’ wide 

Landing (L) New Constr. 4’ min. 
Alterations 3’ min. 

4’ Norm. 
3’ min. 
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ADA RAMP AND SLOPE DESIGN 
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